

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE PRESIDING OFFICER

In the Matter of

HYDRO RESOURCES, INC.
P.O. Box 777
Crownpoint, NM 87313

)
)
)
)
)
)

Docket No. 40-8968-ML

NRC STAFF'S RESPONSE TO INTERVENORS'
PRESENTATION ON CULTURAL RESOURCE ISSUES

John T. Hull
Counsel for NRC Staff

Tyson R. Smith
Counsel for NRC Staff

June 24, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-iii-
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY	6
DISCUSSION	7
I. Preliminary Issues Related to Cultural Resource Areas of Concern	7
A. Law of the Case Doctrine	7
B. Previous Cultural Resource Rulings in the this Proceeding	8
C. Present NHPA Regulations Not Entitled to Retroactive Application	13
II. Staff Has Complied With NHPA Requirements	17
A. Chronology of Staff’s NHPA Consultation Process	18
B. The Intervenors’ NHPA Concerns Are Without Basis	24
1. Church Rock Section 17	26
2. Unit 1 Site	32
3. Crownpoint Sites	33
4. Summary of Previous Evidence and Decisions Regarding Cultural Resources	35
A. Staff Evidence Regarding Cultural Resources	35
B. Summary of Presiding Officer Decisions Regarding Cultural Resources	36
C. Summary of Commission Decisions Regarding Cultural Resources	37
D. Comparison of Section 8 to Section 17, Unit 1 and Crownpoint	37

III.	Staff Has Complied With NEPA Requirements	38
A.	Section 17	38
B.	Unit 1	42
C.	Crownpoint	43
D.	Summary of Previous Evidence and Decisions Regarding NEPA and Cultural Resources	44
1.	Staff Evidence Regarding NEPA and Cultural Resources	44
2.	Summary of Presiding Officer Decisions Regarding NEPA and Cultural Resources	44
3.	Summary of Commission Decisions Regarding NEPA and Cultural Resources	45
4.	Comparison of Section 8 to Section 17, Unit 1 and Crownpoint	45
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	23
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1998)	14
<i>City of Grapevine v. Dept. of Transportation</i> 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Friends of Atglen-Susquehanna Trail, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> 252 F.3d 246 (3 rd Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Hughes River Watershed Conservation v. Johnson</i> 165 F.3d 283 (4 th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	14, 15
<i>MidStates Coalition of Progress v. Surface Transportation Board</i> 345 F.3d 520 (8 th Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> 177 F.3d 800 (9 th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Pit River Tribe v. Bureau of Land Management</i> 306 F.Supp.2d 929 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	30
<i>Preservation Coalition of Erie County v. Federal Transit Administration</i> 356 F.3d 44 (2 nd Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. U.S.</i> 50 F.3d 856 (10 th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Safir v. Dole</i> 718 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7, 12
<i>Walsh v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> 757 F.Supp. 781 (W.D. Texas 1990)	31
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> 80 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

Alabama Power Co.
(Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2)
CLI-74-12, 7 AEC 203 (1974) 7

Curators of the University of Missouri
CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71 (1995) 14, 15

Houston Light and Power Co.
(South Texas Project, Units 1 and 2)
CLI-77-13, 5 NRC 1303 (1977) 7

Hydro Resources Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
CLI-01-04, 53 NRC 31 (2001) 45

Hydro Resources Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
CLI-98-4, 47 NRC 111 (1998) 3

Hydro Resources Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
CLI-98-8, 47 NRC 314 (1998) passim

Hydro Resources Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
CLI-98-22, 48 NRC 215 (1998) 4

Hydro Resources Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
CLI-99-22, 50 NRC 3 (1999) passim

Safety Light Corporation
(Bloomsberg Site Decontamination)
CLI-92-9, 35 NRC 156 (1992) 7

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Hydro Resources Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
LBP-98-3, 47 NRC 7 (1998) 3

Hydro Resources Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
LBP-98-5, 47 NRC 119 (1998) 3, 9, 36

Hydro Resources Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
LBP-98-9, 47 NRC 261 (1998) 4

Hydro Resources Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
LBP-99-9, 49 NRC 136 (1999) passim

Hydro Resources Inc.
(P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, NM 87313)
LBP-99-30, 50 NRC 77 (1999) 44

STATUTES

5 U.S.C § 551(4) 14

16 U.S.C. §§ 470-470w-6 passim

25 U.S.C. § 3001 et. seq. 1

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 2 Subpart L 1

36 C.F.R. § 800.4 29

36 C.F.R. § 800.5 31

36 C.F.R. § 800.8 40

36 C.F.R. § 801.6 40

MISCELLANEOUS

64 Fed.Reg 27044 (May 18, 1999) 14

65 Fed.Reg 77698 (Dec. 12, 2000) 14, 32

June 24, 2005
